consider that the Group’s exposure on currency risk is
not significant.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency
hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign
exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant
foreign currency exposure should the need arises.

During the last financial year, the Group was also
exposed to exchange risk arising from its investments in
dual currency contracts (see note 22) and forward foreign
exchange contracts (see note 23). The dual currency
contracts were subject to fluctuation in exchange rate
of the primary and the alternative currencies underlying
each contract. The cash flow effect in respect of the
contracts was affected by the exchange rate of the
primary and the alternative currencies prevailing on the
redemption date. The forward foreign exchange contracts
were subject to fluctuation in exchange rates of the
currencies underlying each contract.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the
Group’s profit for the year and other components of
equity at the reporting date due to a possible change
in the underlying exchange rate of each of the dual
currency contracts and forward contracts, with effect
from the beginning of the year.

2010 2009
2010年 2009年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Increase/(Decrease) in profit for the year
and retained profits

年內溢利及保留溢利
增加╱（減少）

The CAD contracts 加元合約
+10% +10% — 1,010
-10% –10% — (1,010)

The US$ contract 美元合約
+10% +10% — 391
-10% –10% — (391)

34. 金融風險管理（續）
外幣風險
貨幣風險指金融工具的公平值或未來現
金流因匯率變動而波動的風險。本集團
的外幣風險來自其海外銷售，主要以美
元計值，而美元並非本公司及其他經營
集團實體的功能貨幣。由於港元與美元
掛鈎，董事認為本集團承受的貨幣風險
並不重大。

本集團現時並無外幣對沖政策。不過，
管理層會監察外匯風險，並將考慮於有
需要時對沖重大外幣風險。

於上一財政年度本集團亦因其於雙元貨
幣合約（見附註22）及期貨外匯合約（見附
註23）的投資而承受外匯風險。雙元貨幣
合約受各合約相關的主要及其他貨幣的
匯率波動所影響。各合約的現金流影響
受於贖回日期現行的主要及其他貨幣匯
率所影響。期貨外匯合約受各合約相關
的貨幣匯率波動所影響。

下表列明由年初起，本集團於本年度的
溢利及於報告日期權益項下其他項目因
各雙元貨幣合約及期貨合約相關匯率可
能變動的敏感度。

94Annual Report  2010 年 報Powerwell Pacific Holdings Limited   宏峰太平洋集團有限公司

34. Financial Risk Management (Continued)
Foreign currency risk (Continued)
The assumed changes in exchange rates are considered